## 900225811 06/14/2012

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Scynexis, Inc.		05/22/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Accelrys Software Inc.	
Street Address:	10188 Telesis Ct. #100	
City:	San Diego	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92121	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2769829	HEOS

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 858 799 5402

Email: huang@accelrys.com

Correspondent Name: Shannon Huang

Address Line 1: 10188 Telesis Ct., #100

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shannon Huang	
Signature:	/shannon huang/	
Date:	06/14/2012	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre (3)#page1.tif source=Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre (3)#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 Z

TRADEMARK REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0050

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SCYNEXIS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), is the owner of the mark HEOS and the trademark applications/registrations listed on Appendix I attached hereunder (the "Assigned Marks"), and has assigned the Assigned Marks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith to ACCELRYS SOFTWARE INC., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer") under the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated May 17, 2012, by and between Seller and Buyer (the "Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, Buyer has acquired all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks and the goodwill and underlying business to which the Assigned Marks pertain and the registrations associated with it pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller has and does hereby assign and transfer to Buyer, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks.

	ACCELRYS SOI	TWARE INC.	SCYNEXIS,	INC.
X.	By (Signature):		By (Signature	e): <u>2</u>
14.	Name (Printed):	DAVID R. MERSTEN	Name (Printe	ed): BRIAN SCHWAB
	Title:	SVP & General Counsel	Title:	GENERAL COUNSEL
	Date:	5-22-12	Date:	MAY 22, 2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0051

## APPENDIX I

# **HEOS Trade Marks**

Country	Mark	Status	Reg. No. Red. Date
Canada	HEOS	Registered	631215 Jan 26, 2005
European Union	HEOS	Registered	002380467 Oct 15, 2002
Japan	HEOS	Registered	4602872 Sep 13, 2002
Switzerland	HEOS	Registered	537295 Aug 31, 2005
Taiwan ROC	HEOS	Registered	1012962 Sep 1, 2002
United States	HEOS	Registered	2769829 Sep 30, 2003

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0052

**RECORDED: 06/14/2012**